503584858 11/24/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3631486

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
GCG, LLC			11/14/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	WILLIA	WILLIAM T. GEDDES IV		
Street Address:	627 H	627 HOOK HILL ROAD		
City:	LURA	LURAY		
State/Country:	VIRGI	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22835	22835		
Name:	PAULA	PAULA A. GEDDES		
Street Address:	627 H	627 HOOK HILL ROAD		
City:	LURA	LURAY		
State/Country:	VIRGI	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22835	22835		
Name:	DANIE	DANIEL H. O'HARA		
Street Address:	2861 5	2861 ST. GEORGE ROAD		
City:	WINST	WINSTON SALEM		
State/Country:	NORT	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27106	27106		
Name:	ALEXA	ALEXANDRA H. O'HARA		
Street Address:	2861 5	2861 ST. GEORGE ROAD		
City:	WINST	WINSTON SALEM		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27106	27106		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 2	2		
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		7343323		
Patent Number:		6980982		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (909)266-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	(909) 758-8524
Email:	docketing@lozaip.com
Correspondent Name:	LOZA & LOZA LLP
Address Line 1:	305 NORTH SECOND AVE., #127
Address Line 4:	UPLAND, CALIFORNIA 91786-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GCG-1001 & 1002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEIDI EISENHUT			
SIGNATURE:	/heidi eisenhut/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2015			
Total Attachments: 2 source=GCG-1001&1002_Assignment executed#page1.tif source=GCG-1001&1002_Assignment executed#page2.tif				

GCG-1001/GCG-1002

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GCG, LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability Corporation, having a principal place of business at 9293 Corporate Circle, Manassas, Virginia 20110, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

William T. Geddes IV, an individual and citizen of the United States, residing at 627 Hook Hill Road, Luray, Virginia, 22835, U.S.A.;

Paula A. Geddes, an individual and citizen of the United States, residing at 627 Hook Hill Road, Luray, Virginia, 22835, U.S.A.;

Daniel H. O'Hara, an individual and citizen of the United States, residing at 2861 St. George Road, Winston Salem, North Carolina 27106, U.S.A.; and

Alexandra H. O'Hara, an individual and citizen of the United States, residing at 2861 St. George Road, Winston Salem, North Carolina 27106, U.S.A.;

(collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of the following:

- United States Patent registered on March 11, 2008, assigned U.S. Patent No. US 7,343,323 B1and entitled BUSINESS TRANSACTION SYSTEM AND METHOD; and
- United States Patent registered on December 27, 2005, assigned U.S. Patent No. US 6,980,982 B1 and entitled SEARCH SYSTEM AND METHOD INVOLVING USER AND PROVIDER ASSOCIATED BENEFICIARY GROUPS,

and in and to said application and all design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries of any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions and improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States and/or Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) application; and in all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every country in the Union; agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037136 FRAME: 0492

GCG-1001/GCG-1002

expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been nor will be made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

	III. TLIA TT
ASSIGNOR:	Signature: Million / budes
GCG, LLC	Name: William T. Geddes IV
	Title: Member
	Date: NOVEMER 1 4, 2015
	1 H TLID
ASSIGNEE: William T. Geddes IV	Signature: Walliam /. Erdbpl
	Date: NOVEMBER 1 4, 2015
ASSIGNEE:	Signature: Sp. (A Ith,
Paula A. Geddes	Signature:
	Date: NOV 14 2015
ASSIGNEE:	Signature: Daniel H. Offana
Daniel H. O'Hara	
	Date: November 15, 2015
	16 Aut 1
ASSIGNEE:	Signature: <u>Algered H MIL</u>
Alexandra H. O'Hara	Name in State
	Date: MOKINGer 15, 2015
	•

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/24/2015